

# ARTHYA WEALTH AND INVESTMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED CIN: U67100MH2020PTC340648

# **CODE OF CONDUCT**

This Code of Conduct ("Code") has been drafted pursuant to Regulation 15(9) and Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Investment Advisers) Regulations, 2013 ("IA Regulations"). Arthya Wealth and Investments Private Limited ("Investment Adviser") is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") as an investment adviser under the IA Regulations, bearing registration number INA000015279

### 1. Honesty and fairness

The Investment Adviser shall act honestly, fairly and in the best interests of its clients and in the integrity of the market.

#### 2. Diligence

The Investment Adviser shall act with due skill, care and diligence in the best interests of its clients and shall ensure that its advice is offered after thorough analysis and taking into account available alternatives.

## 3. Capabilities

The Investment Adviser shall have and employ effectively appropriate resources and procedures which are needed for the efficient performance of its business activities.

#### 4. Information about clients

The Investment Adviser shall seek from its clients, information about their financial situation, investment experience and investment objectives relevant to the services to be provided and maintain confidentiality of such information.

# 5. Information to its clients

The Investment Adviser shall make adequate disclosures of relevant material information while dealing with its clients.

#### 6. Fair and reasonable charges

The Investment Adviser advising a client may charge fees, subject to any ceiling as may be specified by the Board. The Investment Adviser shall ensure that fees charged to the clients is fair and reasonable.

#### 7. Conflicts of interest

The Investment Adviser shall try to avoid conflicts of interest as far as possible and when they cannot be avoided, it shall ensure that appropriate disclosures are made to the clients and that the clients are fairly treated.

#### 8. Compliance

The Investment Adviser including its directors, principal officer and persons associated with investment advice shall comply with all regulatory requirements applicable to the conduct of its business activities so as to promote the best interests of clients and the integrity of the market.

Registered Address: Unit no 712, 7th Floor, The Summit – Business Bay, Andheri - Kurla Road, Off. Western Express highway, Andheri East, Mumbai-400069

E-mail: advisory@arthyawealth.com Ph.: +91 8591314441



# ARTHYA WEALTH AND INVESTMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U67100MH2020PTC340648

# 9. Responsibility of senior management

The senior management of the Investment Adviser shall bear primary responsibility for ensuring the maintenance of appropriate standards of conduct and adherence to proper procedures by the Investment Adviser.

For Arthya Wealth and Investments Private Limited

**Compliance Officer Smitha Jain Arora** 



Ph.: +91 8591314441

E-mail: advisory@arthyawealth.com